Nicklas Westphal

Cross-Cultural Differences in Electronic
Word-of-Mouth Influence on Purchase

Intention

An empirical study

G [RIINS



YOUR KNOWLEDGE HAS VALUE

- We will publish your bachelor’s and
master’'s thesis, essays and papers

- Your own eBook and book -
sold worldwide in all relevant shops

- Earn money with each sale

Upload your text at www.GRIN.com
and publish for free

GIRINIS



Bibliographic information published by the German National Library:

The German National Library lists this publication in the National Bibliography;
detailed bibliographic data are available on the Internet at http://dnb.dnb.de .

This book is copyright material and must not be copied, reproduced, transferred,
distributed, leased, licensed or publicly performed or used in any way except as
specifically permitted in writing by the publishers, as allowed under the terms and
conditions under which it was purchased or as strictly permitted by applicable
copyright law. Any unauthorized distribution or use of this text may be a direct
infringement of the author s and publisher s rights and those responsible may be
liable in law accordingly.

Imprint:

Copyright © 2016 GRIN Verlag
ISBN: 9783668423510

This book at GRIN:
https://www.grin.com/document/354876



Nicklas Westphal

Cross-Cultural Differences in Electronic Word-of-Mouth
Influence on Purchase Intention

An empirical study

GRIN Verlag



GRIN - Your knowledge has value

Since its foundation in 1998, GRIN has specialized in publishing academic texts by
students, college teachers and other academics as e-book and printed book. The
website www.grin.com is an ideal platform for presenting term papers, final papers,
scientific essays, dissertations and specialist books.

Visit us on the internet:

http://www.grin.com/
http://www.facebook.com/grincom

http://www.twitter.com/grin_com



MSc Marketing & Strategy

(MSMS)

2015/2016

Cross-Cultural Differences in Electronic Word-of-Mouth

Influence on Purchase Intention

Student Name: Nicklas Westphal



Abstract

International marketers are trying to encourage positive electronic word-of-mouth (eWoM)
about their products and services. The question of whether consumers in different cultures
respond differently to eWoM is critical if marketers are to leverage the potentially global
power of eWoM. The central objective of this study is to critically evaluate whether espoused
national cultural values at the individual level influence the effect of eWoM on consumers’

purchase intention.

Prior cross-cultural eWoM research mostly studied culture at the country level. This paper
draws on perspectives in cultural psychology and cross-cultural research that argue that
individuals espouse national cultural values to different degrees. Therefore, predicting the
influence of culture on individuals’ behaviour necessitates to assess cultural values by
personality tests at the individual level of analysis. Yet, no research can sufficiently answer
the question of how individual level culture may influence the effect of eWoM on purchase
intention. The present research addresses this gap by measuring espoused national cultural
values of power distance, uncertainty avoidance, individualism/collectivism, and masculinity/
femininity at the individual level of analysis and investigating their influence on the effect of

eWoM on purchase intention.

An experiment, using a repeated measures design, was conducted with 100 subjects from 18
countries. The results reveal that, as expected, consumers’ purchase intentions are
significantly higher after reading eWoM than after reading factual information on a company
website. Further, the results show that, contrary to expectations, this effect is not significantly
influenced by the national cultural values an individual espouses. This implies that traditional
market segmentations based on culture are of limited relevance in the online market place.

Theoretical and managerial implications are discussed.

Keywords: electronic word-of-mouth; eWoM; culture; espoused culture; espoused cultural

values; purchase intention



Table of Contents

Acknowledgement
Abstract
List of Figures
List of Tables
List of Abbreviations
Chapter 1: Introduction
1.1 Research Objective and Questions
1.2 Dissertation Structure
Chapter 2: Theoretical Background
2.1 Definition of Culture
2.2 Justification of Adopted Conceptualisation
Chapter 3: Literature Review
3.1 From WoM to eWoM
3.2 Purchase Intention
3.3 Culture
3.3.1 Cultural Convergence
3.3.2 Espoused National Cultural Values
3.3.3 Power Distance (PD)
3.3.4 Uncertainty Avoidance (UA)
3.3.5 Individualism/Collectivism (IND/COL)
3.3.6 Masculinity/Femininity (MAS/FEM)
Chapter 4: Research Methodology
4.1 Research Philosophy
4.2 Approach to Theory Development
4.3 Research Design and Purpose
4.4 Research Strategy
4.5 Experimental Parameters
4.6 Pretest
4.7 Measurement
4.7.1 Measurement of Culture
4.7.2 Measurement of Purchase Intention
4.8 Sampling
4.8.1 Volunteer Sampling

0O N w DN

13
13
16
16
18
20
20
22
23
24
25
28
29
30
32
35
35
35
36
36
38
39
40
40
42
43
44



4.8.2 Convenience Sampling
4.8.3 Sample Size and Response Rate
4.9 Research Instrument
4.10 Pilot Test
4.11 Experimental Procedure
4.12 Ethical Principles
4.13 Methodological Limitations
Chapter 5: Research Analysis and Findings
5.1 Demographic Profile of the Sample
5.2 Scale Reliability
5.3 Descriptive Statistics
5.4 Paired Samples T-Test
5.4.1 Justification
5.4.2 Check for Outliers
5.4.3 Assumption Checks
5.4.4 Results
5.5 Multiple Regression Analysis
5.5.1 Justification
5.5.2 Check for Outliers
5.5.3 Assumption Checks
5.5.4 Results
Chapter 6: Discussion
6.1 Findings on the Effect of eWoM on Purchase Intention (RQ1)

44
45
45
50
51
52
52
54
54
54
56
57
57
57
58
59
62
62
63
63
64
66
66

6.2 Findings on the Influence of Espoused National Cultural Values on the

Effect of eWoM on Purchase Intention (RQ 2 - 5)
Chapter 7: Conclusions
7.1 Theoretical Contributions
7.2 Managerial Recommendations
7.2.1 Standardised e-Marketing Program
7.2.2 Incorporate Social Media Plug-in on the Website
7.2.3 e-Marketing Program to Fertilise eWoM
7.2.4 Internationalisation through e-Commerce
7.3 Limitations and Future Research
7.4 Conclusion
Bibliography

67
71
71
72
72
73
73
74
75
76
78



Appendices
Appendix 1: Boolean Search Strings
Appendix 2: Pretest Web Questionnaire
Appendix 3: Web Questionnaire of the main Research
Appendix 4: Consideration of Ethical Principles
Appendix 5: Demographic Sample Information
Appendix 6: Histogram and P-P Plot for Purchase Intention Difference
Appendix 7: Tests of Normality of Purchase Intention Difference
Appendix 8: Correlation Matrix
Appendix 9: Scatterplot of Standardised Residuals
Appendix 10: Histogram and P-P Plot of Standardised Residuals
Appendix 11: Tests of Normality of Standardised Residuals

93
93
94
95

100

101

102

102

103

103

104

104



List of Figures

Figure 1: Structure of the dissertation
Figure 2: Academic and technological development from WoM to eWoM
Figure 3: Research model

Figure 4: Scatterplot of purchase intention factual against purchase intention
eWoM

Figure 5: Purchase intention means and 95% confidence interval associated with
factual information and eWoM information

15
21
27

60

61



