Nicklas Westphal

Cross-Cultural Differences in Electronic Word-of-Mouth Influence on Purchase Intention

An empirical study

Master's Thesis

YOUR KNOWLEDGE HAS VALUE



- We will publish your bachelor's and master's thesis, essays and papers
- Your own eBook and book sold worldwide in all relevant shops
- Earn money with each sale

Upload your text at www.GRIN.com and publish for free



Bibliographic information published by the German National Library:

The German National Library lists this publication in the National Bibliography; detailed bibliographic data are available on the Internet at http://dnb.dnb.de .

This book is copyright material and must not be copied, reproduced, transferred, distributed, leased, licensed or publicly performed or used in any way except as specifically permitted in writing by the publishers, as allowed under the terms and conditions under which it was purchased or as strictly permitted by applicable copyright law. Any unauthorized distribution or use of this text may be a direct infringement of the author s and publisher s rights and those responsible may be liable in law accordingly.

Imprint:

Copyright © 2016 GRIN Verlag ISBN: 9783668423510

This book at GRIN:

Cross-Cultural Differences in Electronic Word-of-Mouth Influence on Purchase Intention
An empirical study

Nicklas Westphal

GRIN - Your knowledge has value

Since its foundation in 1998, GRIN has specialized in publishing academic texts by students, college teachers and other academics as e-book and printed book. The website www.grin.com is an ideal platform for presenting term papers, final papers, scientific essays, dissertations and specialist books.

Visit us on the internet:

http://www.grin.com/

http://www.facebook.com/grincom

http://www.twitter.com/grin_com

MSc Marketing & Strategy

(MSMS)

2015/2016

Cross-Cultural Differences in Electronic Word-of-Mouth Influence on Purchase Intention

Student Name: Nicklas Westphal

Abstract

International marketers are trying to encourage positive electronic word-of-mouth (eWoM)

about their products and services. The question of whether consumers in different cultures

respond differently to eWoM is critical if marketers are to leverage the potentially global

power of eWoM. The central objective of this study is to critically evaluate whether espoused

national cultural values at the individual level influence the effect of eWoM on consumers'

purchase intention.

Prior cross-cultural eWoM research mostly studied culture at the country level. This paper

draws on perspectives in cultural psychology and cross-cultural research that argue that

individuals espouse national cultural values to different degrees. Therefore, predicting the

influence of culture on individuals' behaviour necessitates to assess cultural values by

personality tests at the individual level of analysis. Yet, no research can sufficiently answer

the question of how individual level culture may influence the effect of eWoM on purchase

intention. The present research addresses this gap by measuring espoused national cultural

values of power distance, uncertainty avoidance, individualism/collectivism, and masculinity/

femininity at the individual level of analysis and investigating their influence on the effect of

eWoM on purchase intention.

An experiment, using a repeated measures design, was conducted with 100 subjects from 18

countries. The results reveal that, as expected, consumers' purchase intentions are

significantly higher after reading eWoM than after reading factual information on a company

website. Further, the results show that, contrary to expectations, this effect is not significantly

influenced by the national cultural values an individual espouses. This implies that traditional

market segmentations based on culture are of limited relevance in the online market place.

Theoretical and managerial implications are discussed.

Keywords: electronic word-of-mouth; eWoM; culture; espoused culture; espoused cultural

values; purchase intention

3

Table of Contents

Acknowledgement	2
Abstract	3
List of Figures	7
List of Tables	8
List of Abbreviations	9
Chapter 1: Introduction	10
1.1 Research Objective and Questions	13
1.2 Dissertation Structure	13
Chapter 2: Theoretical Background	16
2.1 Definition of Culture	16
2.2 Justification of Adopted Conceptualisation	18
Chapter 3: Literature Review	20
3.1 From WoM to eWoM	20
3.2 Purchase Intention	22
3.3 Culture	23
3.3.1 Cultural Convergence	24
3.3.2 Espoused National Cultural Values	25
3.3.3 Power Distance (PD)	28
3.3.4 Uncertainty Avoidance (UA)	29
3.3.5 Individualism/Collectivism (IND/COL)	30
3.3.6 Masculinity/Femininity (MAS/FEM)	32
Chapter 4: Research Methodology	35
4.1 Research Philosophy	35
4.2 Approach to Theory Development	35
4.3 Research Design and Purpose	36
4.4 Research Strategy	36
4.5 Experimental Parameters	38
4.6 Pretest	39
4.7 Measurement	40
4.7.1 Measurement of Culture	40
4.7.2 Measurement of Purchase Intention	42
4.8 Sampling	43
4.8.1 Volunteer Sampling	44

4.8.2 Convenience Sampling	44
4.8.3 Sample Size and Response Rate	45
4.9 Research Instrument	45
4.10 Pilot Test	50
4.11 Experimental Procedure	51
4.12 Ethical Principles	52
4.13 Methodological Limitations	52
Chapter 5: Research Analysis and Findings	54
5.1 Demographic Profile of the Sample	54
5.2 Scale Reliability	54
5.3 Descriptive Statistics	56
5.4 Paired Samples T-Test	57
5.4.1 Justification	57
5.4.2 Check for Outliers	57
5.4.3 Assumption Checks	58
5.4.4 Results	59
5.5 Multiple Regression Analysis	62
5.5.1 Justification	62
5.5.2 Check for Outliers	63
5.5.3 Assumption Checks	63
5.5.4 Results	64
Chapter 6: Discussion	66
6.1 Findings on the Effect of eWoM on Purchase Intention (RQ1)	66
6.2 Findings on the Influence of Espoused National Cultural Values of Effect of eWoM on Purchase Intention (RQ 2 - 5)	n the 67
Chapter 7: Conclusions	71
7.1 Theoretical Contributions	71
7.2 Managerial Recommendations	72
7.2.1 Standardised e-Marketing Program	72
7.2.2 Incorporate Social Media Plug-in on the Website	73
7.2.3 e-Marketing Program to Fertilise eWoM	73
7.2.4 Internationalisation through e-Commerce	74
7.3 Limitations and Future Research	75
7.4 Conclusion	76
Bibliography	78

Appendices	93
Appendix 1: Boolean Search Strings	93
Appendix 2: Pretest Web Questionnaire	94
Appendix 3: Web Questionnaire of the main Research	95
Appendix 4: Consideration of Ethical Principles	100
Appendix 5: Demographic Sample Information	101
Appendix 6: Histogram and P-P Plot for Purchase Intention Difference	102
Appendix 7: Tests of Normality of Purchase Intention Difference	102
Appendix 8: Correlation Matrix	103
Appendix 9: Scatterplot of Standardised Residuals	103
Appendix 10: Histogram and P-P Plot of Standardised Residuals	104
Appendix 11: Tests of Normality of Standardised Residuals	104

List of Figures

Figure 1: Structure of the dissertation	15
Figure 2: Academic and technological development from WoM to eWoM	21
Figure 3: Research model	27
Figure 4: Scatterplot of purchase intention factual against purchase intention eWoM	60
Figure 5: Purchase intention means and 95% confidence interval associated with factual information and eWoM information	61